N L VS N \S)

O 0 9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19 Page 1 of 8

Stacey Geis, CA Bar # 181444
Earthjustice

50 California St., Suite 500,
San Francisco, CA 94111-4608
Phone: (415) 217-2000

Fax: (415) 217-2040
sgeis(@earthjustice.org

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs Sierra Club, et al.
Additional counsel listed on signature page

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SIERRA CLUB; CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
EARTHWORKS; ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE FUND; NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; THE
WILDERNESS SOCIETY; NATIONAL
WILDLIFE FEDERATION; CITIZENS
FOR A HEALTHY COMMUNITY; DINE
CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR
ENVIRONMENT; ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW AND POLICY CENTER; FORT
BERTHOLD PROTECTORS OF WATER
AND EARTH RIGHTS; MONTANA
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
CENTER; SAN JUAN CITIZENS
ALLIANCE; WESTERN ORGANIZATION
OF RESOURCE COUNCILS;
WILDERNESS WORKSHOP;
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS; and
WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

V.
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the Interior;
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR,

Defendants.

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO

Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO

JOINT STIPULATION OF
VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO)




N N A

o ¢)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19 Page 2 of 8

Pursuant to Civil L.R. 7-12 and Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a), Plaintiffs Sierra Club, et al. and the

States of California and New Mexico (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), together with Defendants Bureau of

Land Management (“BLM”), et al. (“Federal Defendants”), and Intervenors States of North Dakota

and Texas, Western Energy Alliance, Independent Petroleum Association of America, and American

Petroleum Institute (collectively, “Intervenors”), hereby stipulate to and respectfully request that the

Court enter an order dismissing this case without prejudice. In support of this stipulation, the parties

state as follows:

1.

On December 8, 2017, BLM published a final rule suspending or postponing until
January 17, 2019 certain provisions of its rule entitled, “Waste Prevention, Production
Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation” (“2016 Rule”). 82 Fed. Reg. 58,050
(Dec. 8, 2017) (“Suspension Rule”).

Plaintiffs challenged the Suspension Rule in this Court on December 19, 2017 and moved
for preliminary relief. On February 22, 2018, the Court issued a preliminary injunction
enjoining enforcement of the Suspension Rule. Order Denying Motion to Transfer Venue
and Granting Preliminary Injunction, ECF 89.

On October 22, 2018, this Court granted Plaintiffs’ and Federal Defendants’ joint
administrative motion to hold these cases in abeyance. This Court ordered that “[t]hese
cases are held in abeyance pending expiration of the Suspension Rule on January 17,
2019,” and vacated the summary judgment briefing schedule. Order Granting Admin.
Mot. to Hold Cases in Abeyance, ECF 126 (Oct. 22, 2018).

On November 27, 2018, the regulatory provisions affected by the Suspension Rule were
rescinded or revised. 83 Fed. Reg. 49184 (Sept. 28, 2018). January 17, 2019 also marked
one year from the effective date of the Suspension Rule’s one-year suspension of the
2016 Rule’s requirements. In light of one or both of these events, Plaintiffs and Federal
Defendants agree that the Suspension Rule no longer has any force and effect.
Consequently, Plaintiffs, Federal Defendants, and Intervenors request that this Court

dismiss these cases without prejudice.

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal
Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO) 1




N N A

o ¢)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19 Page 3 of 8

6. The Parties request that this Court retain jurisdiction of Sierra Club v. Bernhardt, No.
3:17-cv-07187-WHO, solely for the purpose of resolving any application for attorneys’
fees and costs filed by Plaintiffs in that case. All other parties, including Plaintiffs in
California v. BLM, No. 3:17-cv-7186-WHO, and Intervenors, agree to bear their own
costs incurred in this litigation. Federal Defendants reserve all defenses regarding any
application for attorneys’ fees and costs.

Respectfully submitted this 28th day of March, 2019,

/s/ Stacey Geis
Stacey Geis, CA Bar No. 181444

Earthjustice

50 California St., Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111-4608
Phone: (415) 217-2000

Fax: (415) 217-2040
sgeis@earthjustice.org

Robin Cooley, CO Bar # 31168 (admitted pro hac vice)
Joel Minor, CO Bar # 47822 (admitted pro hac vice)
Earthjustice

633 17th Street, Suite 1600

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (303) 623-9466

rcooley(@earthjustice.org

jminor@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Club, Fort Berthold Protectors of Water
and Earth Rights, Natural Resources Defense Council, The Wilderness
Society, and Western Organization of Resource Councils

/s/ William Grantham
Hector Balderas

Attorney General of New Mexico
William Grantham
Assistant Attorney General
201 Third St. NW

Suite 300

Albuquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 717-3520
Fax: (505) 827-5826
wgrantham@nmag.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of New Mexico

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal
Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO) 2




N N A

o ¢)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19 Page 4 of 8

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
DAVID A. ZONANA

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

/s/ George Torgun

GEORGE TORGUN

Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay St., 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Phone: (510) 879-1002
Fax: (510) 622-2270
George.Torgun@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of California, by and through Xavier
Becerra, Attorney General, and the California Air Resources Board

Laura King, MT Bar # 13574 (admitted pro hac vice)
Shiloh Hernandez, MT Bar # 9970 (admitted pro hac vice)
Western Environmental Law Center

103 Reeder’s Alley

Helena, MT 59601

Phone: (406) 204-4852 (Ms. King)

Phone: (406) 204-4861 (Mr. Hernandez)
king@westernlaw.org

hernandez@westernlaw.org

Erik Schlenker-Goodrich, NM Bar # 17875 (admitted pro hac vice)
Western Environmental Law Center

208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, #602

Taos, NM 87571

Phone: (575) 613-4197

eriksg@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Center for Biological Diversity, Citizens for a
Healthy Community, Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment,
Earthworks, Montana Environmental Information Center, National
Wildlife Federation, San Juan Citizens Alliance, WildEarth
Guardians, Wilderness Workshop, and Wyoming Outdoor Council

Susannah L. Weaver, DC Bar # 1023021 (admitted pro hac vice)
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP (admitted pro hac vice)

1111 14th Street, NW, Suite 510A

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 569-3818

susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

Peter Zalzal, CO Bar # 42164 (admitted pro hac vice)

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal
Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO) 3




N N A

o ¢)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19 Page 5 of 8

Rosalie Winn, CA Bar # 305616 (admitted pro hac vice)
Environmental Defense Fund

2060 Broadway, Suite 300

Boulder, CO 80302

Phone: (303) 447-7214 (Mr. Zalzal)

Phone: (303) 447-7212 (Ms. Winn)

pzalzal@edf.org

rwinn@edf.org

Tomas Carbonell, DC Bar # 989797 (admitted pro hac vice)
Environmental Defense Fund

1875 Connecticut Avenue, 6th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20009

Phone: (202) 572-3610

tcarbonell@edf.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental Defense Fund

Darin Schroeder, KY Bar # 93828 (admitted pro hac vice)

Ann Brewster Weeks, MA Bar # 567998 (admitted pro hac vice)
Clean Air Task Force

114 State St., 6™ Floor

Boston, MA 02109

Phone: (617) 624-0234

dschroeder@catf.us

aweeks@catf.us

Attorneys for Plaintiff National Wildlife Federation

Scott Strand, MN Bar # 0147151 (admitted pro hac vice)
Environmental Law & Policy Center

15 South Fifth Street, Suite 500

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Phone: (312) 673-6500

Sstrand@elpc.org

Rachel Granneman, IL Bar # 6312936 (admitted pro hac vice)
Environmental Law & Policy Center

35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600

Chicago, IL 60601

Phone: (312) 673-6500

rgranneman@elpc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental Law & Policy Center

Meleah Geertsma, IL Bar # 233997 (admitted pro hac vice)
Natural Resources Defense Council

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal
Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO) 4




N N A

o ¢)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19 Page 6 of 8

20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606

Phone: (312) 651-7904
mgeertsma@nrdc.org

Attorney for Plaintiff Natural Resources Defense Council

/s/ Clare M. Boronow

MARISSA A. PIROPATO (MA 651630)
Natural Resources Section

Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Tel: (202) 305-0470 / Fax: (202) 305-0506
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov

CLARE M. BORONOW, admitted to MD Bar
999 18th Street

South Terrace, Suite 370

Denver, CO 80202

Tel.: (303) 844-1362 / Fax: (303) 844-1350
clare.boronow(@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Defendants

/s/ Gary J. Smith

Gary J. Smith (SBN 141393)
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
456 Montgomery Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104-1251
Telephone: (415) 262-4000
Facsimile: (415) 262-4040
gsmith@bdlaw.com

Peter J. Schaumberg, pro hac vice
James Auslander, pro hac vice
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
1350 I St., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 789-6000

Facsimile: (202) 789-6190
pschaumberg@bdlaw.com
jauslander@bdlaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-
Defendant American Petroleum Institute

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal
Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO)




N N A

o ¢)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19 Page 7 of 8

/s/ Eric P. Waeckerlin

Eric P. Waeckerlin

HOLLAND & HART LLP

555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202

Tel: 303.295.8086

Fax: 303.975.5396
epwaeckerlin@hollandhart.com
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Kathleen C. Schroder

DAVIS GRAHAM&STUBBS LLP
1550 17th Street, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80202

Tel: 303.892.9400

Fax: 303.893.1379
Katie.Schroder@dgslaw.com
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Emil A. Macasinag

WOOD, SMITH, HENNING & BERMAN LLP
10960 Wilshire Boulevard, 18th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90024-3804

Tel: 310.481.7600

Fax: 310.481.7650

emacasinag@wshblaw.com

(SBN 256953)

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants Western Energy Alliance and The
Independent Petroleum Association of America

Wayne Stenehjem

Attorney General of North Dakota
500 N. 9th Street

Bismarck, ND 58501

Phone: (701) 328-2925

ndag@nd.gov

/s/ Paul M. Seby

Paul M. Seby (Pro Hac Vice)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Greenberg Traurig, LLP

1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (303) 572-6584
sebyp@gtlaw.com

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal
Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO) 6




N N A

o ¢)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:17-cv-07187-WHO Document 115 Filed 03/28/19

Howard Holderness

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

4 Embarcadero Ctr, Suite. 3000
San Francisco, CA 94111-5983
Phone: (415) 655-1308
holdernessh@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
State of North Dakota

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER

First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT

Deputy Attorney General for Legal Counsel

/s/ David J. Hacker

DAVID J. HACKER

Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

Texas Bar No. 24103323
david.hacker@oag.texas.gov

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548, Mail Code 001

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Tel: 512-936-1414

ATTORNEYS FOR TEXAS

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal
Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO)

Page 8 of 8




