```
1
    Stacey Geis, CA Bar # 181444
    Earthjustice
 2
    50 California St., Suite 500,
    San Francisco, CA 94111-4608
 3
    Phone: (415) 217-2000
    Fax: (415) 217-2040
 4
    sgeis@earthjustice.org
 5
    Local Counsel for Plaintiffs Sierra Club, et al.
 6
    Additional counsel listed on signature page
 7
8
                           UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
                    FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
9
     SIERRA CLUB; CENTER FOR
10
     BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY:
11
     EARTHWORKS; ENVIRONMENTAL
     DEFENSE FUND; NATURAL
12
     RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; THE
     WILDERNESS SOCIETY; NATIONAL
13
     WILDLIFE FEDERATION; CITIZENS
     FOR A HEALTHY COMMUNITY; DINÉ
                                             Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO
14
     CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR
15
     ENVIRONMENT; ENVIRONMENTAL
                                             Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO
     LAW AND POLICY CENTER; FORT
16
     BERTHOLD PROTECTORS OF WATER
     AND EARTH RIGHTS; MONTANA
17
     ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
                                             JOINT STIPULATION OF
18
     CENTER: SAN JUAN CITIZENS
                                             VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL
     ALLIANCE; WESTERN ORGANIZATION
19
     OF RESOURCE COUNCILS:
     WILDERNESS WORKSHOP;
20
     WILDEARTH GUARDIANS; and
     WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL,
21
22
           Plaintiffs,
23
            v.
24
     DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official
25
     capacity as Acting Secretary of the Interior;
     BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; and
26
     UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
     THE INTERIOR,
27
28
           Defendants.
```

Joint Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal Case No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (Related to Case No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO)

19 20

22

23 24

25 26

28

27

Pursuant to Civil L.R. 7-12 and Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a), Plaintiffs Sierra Club, et al. and the States of California and New Mexico (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), together with Defendants Bureau of Land Management ("BLM"), et al. ("Federal Defendants"), and Intervenors States of North Dakota and Texas, Western Energy Alliance, Independent Petroleum Association of America, and American Petroleum Institute (collectively, "Intervenors"), hereby stipulate to and respectfully request that the Court enter an order dismissing this case without prejudice. In support of this stipulation, the parties state as follows:

- 1. On December 8, 2017, BLM published a final rule suspending or postponing until January 17, 2019 certain provisions of its rule entitled, "Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation" ("2016 Rule"). 82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017) ("Suspension Rule").
- 2. Plaintiffs challenged the Suspension Rule in this Court on December 19, 2017 and moved for preliminary relief. On February 22, 2018, the Court issued a preliminary injunction enjoining enforcement of the Suspension Rule. Order Denying Motion to Transfer Venue and Granting Preliminary Injunction, ECF 89.
- 3. On October 22, 2018, this Court granted Plaintiffs' and Federal Defendants' joint administrative motion to hold these cases in abeyance. This Court ordered that "[t]hese cases are held in abeyance pending expiration of the Suspension Rule on January 17, 2019," and vacated the summary judgment briefing schedule. Order Granting Admin. Mot. to Hold Cases in Abeyance, ECF 126 (Oct. 22, 2018).
- 4. On November 27, 2018, the regulatory provisions affected by the Suspension Rule were rescinded or revised. 83 Fed. Reg. 49184 (Sept. 28, 2018). January 17, 2019 also marked one year from the effective date of the Suspension Rule's one-year suspension of the 2016 Rule's requirements. In light of one or both of these events, Plaintiffs and Federal Defendants agree that the Suspension Rule no longer has any force and effect.
- 5. Consequently, Plaintiffs, Federal Defendants, and Intervenors request that this Court dismiss these cases without prejudice.

1	6. The Parties request that this Court retain jurisdiction of Sierra Club v. Bernhardt, No.
2	3:17-cv-07187-WHO, solely for the purpose of resolving any application for attorneys'
3	fees and costs filed by Plaintiffs in that case. All other parties, including Plaintiffs in
4	California v. BLM, No. 3:17-cv-7186-WHO, and Intervenors, agree to bear their own
5	costs incurred in this litigation. Federal Defendants reserve all defenses regarding any
6	application for attorneys' fees and costs.
7	Respectfully submitted this 28th day of March, 2019,
8	/s/ Stacey Geis
9	Stacey Geis, CA Bar No. 181444  Earthjustice
10	50 California St., Suite 500
11	San Francisco, CA 94111-4608 Phone: (415) 217-2000
12	Fax: (415) 217-2040 sgeis@earthjustice.org
13	
14	Robin Cooley, CO Bar # 31168 (admitted pro hac vice) Joel Minor, CO Bar # 47822 (admitted pro hac vice)
	Earthjustice
15	633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202
16	Phone: (303) 623-9466
17	rcooley@earthjustice.org
18	jminor@earthjustice.org
19	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Club, Fort Berthold Protectors of Water
20	and Earth Rights, Natural Resources Defense Council, The Wilderness Society, and Western Organization of Resource Councils
21	/s/ William Grantham
	Hector Balderas
22	Attorney General of New Mexico William Grantham
23	Assistant Attorney General
24	201 Third St. NW Suite 300
25	Albuquerque, NM 87102
26	Phone: (505) 717-3520 Fax: (505) 827-5826
27	wgrantham@nmag.gov
28	Attorneys for Plaintiff State of New Mexico

	V cymen Droppe
1	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California
2	David A. Zonana
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3	/s/ George Torgun
4	GEORGE TORGUN
5	Deputy Attorney General 1515 Clay St., 20th Floor
5	Oakland, CA 94612-0550
6	Phone: (510) 879-1002
7	Fax: (510) 622-2270
	George.Torgun@doj.ca.gov
8	Attornous for Plaintiff State of California by and through Vanion
9	Attorneys for Plaintiff State of California, by and through Xavier Becerra, Attorney General, and the California Air Resources Board
10	Becerra, interney deneral, and the cangerna in itesources board
	Laura King, MT Bar # 13574 (admitted pro hac vice)
11	Shiloh Hernandez, MT Bar # 9970 (admitted pro hac vice)
12	Western Environmental Law Center 103 Reeder's Alley
1.2	Helena, MT 59601
13	Phone: (406) 204-4852 (Ms. King)
14	Phone: (406) 204-4861 (Mr. Hernandez)
15	king@westernlaw.org hernandez@westernlaw.org
	nernandez@westermaw.org
16	Erik Schlenker-Goodrich, NM Bar # 17875 (admitted pro hac vice)
17	Western Environmental Law Center
18	208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, #602
10	Taos, NM 87571 Phone: (575) 613-4197
19	eriksg@westernlaw.org
20	
21	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Center for Biological Diversity, Citizens for a
21	Healthy Community, Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment, Earthworks, Montana Environmental Information Center, National
22	Wildlife Federation, San Juan Citizens Alliance, WildEarth
23	Guardians, Wilderness Workshop, and Wyoming Outdoor Council
	Consequent I. Wesser DC Day # 1022021 (who it advantage is a
24	Susannah L. Weaver, DC Bar # 1023021 (admitted pro hac vice) Donahue & Goldberg, LLP (admitted pro hac vice)
25	1111 14th Street, NW, Suite 510A
26	Washington, DC 20005
	Phone: (202) 569-3818
27	susannah@donahuegoldberg.com
28	Peter Zalzal, CO Bar # 42164 (admitted pro hac vice)

1	Rosalie Winn, CA Bar # 305616 (admitted pro hac vice)
2	Environmental Defense Fund
2	2060 Broadway, Suite 300
3	Boulder, CO 80302 Phone: (303) 447-7214 (Mr. Zalzal)
4	Phone: (303) 447-7214 (Wr. Zaizar) Phone: (303) 447-7212 (Ms. Winn)
7	pzalzal@edf.org
5	rwinn@edf.org
6	
0	Tomás Carbonell, DC Bar # 989797 (admitted pro hac vice)
7	Environmental Defense Fund
8	1875 Connecticut Avenue, 6th Floor
8	Washington, D.C. 20009 Phone: (202) 572-3610
9	tcarbonell@edf.org
10	tour one meneral road
10	Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental Defense Fund
11	
12	Darin Schroeder, KY Bar # 93828 (admitted pro hac vice)
	Ann Brewster Weeks, MA Bar # 567998 (admitted pro hac vice) Clean Air Task Force
13	114 State St., 6 <sup>th</sup> Floor
14	Boston, MA 02109
	Phone: (617) 624-0234
15	dschroeder@catf.us
16	aweeks@catf.us
	Attornaya for Dlaintiff National Wildlife Fedoration
17	Attorneys for Plaintiff National Wildlife Federation
18	Scott Strand, MN Bar # 0147151 (admitted pro hac vice)
10	Environmental Law & Policy Center
19	15 South Fifth Street, Suite 500
20	Minneapolis, MN 55402
21	Phone: (312) 673-6500
21	Sstrand@elpc.org
22	Rachel Granneman, IL Bar # 6312936 (admitted pro hac vice)
23	Environmental Law & Policy Center
23	35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
24	Chicago, IL 60601
25	Phone: (312) 673-6500
25	rgranneman@elpc.org
26	Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental Law & Policy Center
27	111101 neys for 1 tuning burnounchin bur & 1 oney center
	Meleah Geertsma, IL Bar # 233997 (admitted pro hac vice)
28	Natural Resources Defense Council

1	20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
2	Chicago, IL 60606 Phone: (312) 651-7904
3	mgeertsma@nrdc.org
4	Attorney for Plaintiff Natural Resources Defense Council
5	/s/ Clare M. Boronow
6	MARISSA A. PIROPATO (MA 651630) Natural Resources Section
7	Environment & Natural Resources Division
	United States Department of Justice
8	Post Office Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
9	Tel: (202) 305-0470 / Fax: (202) 305-0506
10	marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov
11	CLARE M. BORONOW, admitted to MD Bar
12	999 18th Street South Terrace, Suite 370
13	Denver, CO 80202
13	Tel.: (303) 844-1362 / Fax: (303) 844-1350
14	<u>clare.boronow@usdoj.gov</u>
15	Counsel for Federal Defendants
16	/s/ Gary J. Smith
17	Gary J. Smith (SBN 141393)
1.0	BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
18	456 Montgomery Street, Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA 94104-1251
19	Telephone: (415) 262-4000
20	Facsimile: (415) 262-4040
	gsmith@bdlaw.com
21	Peter J. Schaumberg, pro hac vice
22	James Auslander, pro hac vice
23	BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
	1350 I St., N.W., Suite 700
24	Washington, DC 20005
25	Phone: (202) 789-6000 Facsimile: (202) 789-6190
26	pschaumberg@bdlaw.com
26	jauslander@bdlaw.com
	jausianuer@outaw.com
27	
<ul><li>27</li><li>28</li></ul>	Attorneys for Intervenor- Defendant American Petroleum Institute

1	
	/s/ Eric P. Waeckerlin
2	Eric P. Waeckerlin
3	HOLLAND & HART LLP
4	555 17th Street, Suite 3200 Denver, Colorado 80202
4	Tel: 303.295.8086
5	Fax: 303.975.5396
	epwaeckerlin@hollandhart.com
6	Admitted Pro Hac Vice
7	
0	Kathleen C. Schroder
8	DAVIS GRAHAM&STUBBS LLP
9	1550 17th Street, Suite 500 Denver, Colorado 80202
1.0	Tel: 303.892.9400
10	Fax: 303.893.1379
11	Katie.Schroder@dgslaw.com
10	Admitted Pro Hac Vice
12	
13	Emil A. Macasinag
1.4	WOOD, SMITH, HENNING & BERMAN LLP 10960 Wilshire Boulevard, 18th Floor
14	Los Angeles, California 90024-3804
15	Tel: 310.481.7600
1.6	Fax: 310.481.7650
16	emacasinag@wshblaw.com
17	(SBN 256953)
1.0	
18	Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants Western Energy Alliance and The
19	Independent Petroleum Association of America
20	Wayne Stenehjem
20	Attorney General of North Dakota
21	500 N. 9th Street
22	Bismarck, ND 58501
22	Phone: (701) 328-2925
23	ndag@nd.gov
24	/s/ Paul M. Seby
	Paul M. Seby (Pro Hac Vice)
25	Special Assistant Attorney General
26	Greenberg Traurig, LLP
20	1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
27	Denver, CO 80202
28	Phone: (303) 572-6584 sebyp@gtlaw.com
20	scoyp@gnaw.com
	i

1 **Howard Holderness** 2 Greenberg Traurig, LLP 4 Embarcadero Ctr, Suite. 3000 3 San Francisco, CA 94111-5983 Phone: (415) 655-1308 4 holdernessh@gtlaw.com 5 Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor 6 State of North Dakota 7 **KEN PAXTON** 8 Attorney General of Texas JEFFREY C. MATEER 9 First Assistant Attorney General RYAN L. BANGERT 10 Deputy Attorney General for Legal Counsel 11 /s/ David J. Hacker 12 DAVID J. HACKER Special Counsel for Civil Litigation 13 Texas Bar No. 24103323 david.hacker@oag.texas.gov 14 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 15 P.O. Box 12548, Mail Code 001 Austin, Texas 78711-2548 16 Tel: 512-936-1414 17 ATTORNEYS FOR TEXAS 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28